
Y Pwyllgor Plant a Phobl Ifanc 
 

Lleoliad: 
Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 - y Senedd 

 

 

 

Dyddiad: 
Dydd Iau, 25 Ebrill 2013  

 

Amser: 
09:00 

 

I gael rhagor o wybodaeth, cysylltwch â:  

Polisi: Claire Morris 
Clerc y Pwyllgor 
029 2089 8148 / 029 2089 8025 
PwyllgorPPI@cymru.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

Cyfarfod cyn y prif gyfarfod (09.00-09.15) 

1. Cyflwyniad, ymddiheuriadau a dirprwyon   

2. Bil Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Llesiant (Cymru) - Sesiwn 
dystiolaeth Cyfnod 1 (09.15-10.00) 
   
Keith Towler, Comisiynydd Plant Cymru 
 
Dr Sam Clutton, Swyddog Polisi, Swyddfa Comisiynydd Plant Cymru 
 
Tystiolaeth ysgrifenedig – Comisiynydd Plant Cymru (Saesneg yn unig)  
  

3. Bil Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Llesiant (Cymru) - Sesiwn 
dystiolaeth Cyfnod 1 (10.00-10.30) 
   
Wendy Keidan, Cyfarwyddwr, BAAF Cymru 
 
Sarah Coldrick, Cynghorydd Cyfreithiol, BAAF Cymru 
 
Maureen Ingham, Cydgysylltydd, Consortiwn Asiantaethau Mabwysiadu De Cymru 
 
Tystiolaeth ysgrifenedig – BAAF Cymru (Saesneg yn unig) 
  

Pecyn dogfennau cyhoeddus



Egwyl (10.30-10.45) 

4. Bil Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Llesiant (Cymru) - Sesiwn 
dystiolaeth Cyfnod 1 (10.45-11.15) 
   
Anne Bell, Rheolwr Datblygu Cymru, Adoption UK 
 
Tystiolaeth ysgrifenedig – Adoption UK (Saesneg yn unig) 
  

5. Bil Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Llesiant (Cymru) - Sesiwn 
dystiolaeth Cyfnod 1 (11.15-11.45) 
   
Melanie Jones, Rheolwr Gweithredol Gwasanaethau Mabwysiadu a Gofal Maeth 
(Gogledd Cymru), Barnardo’s Cymru  
 
Carolyn Oliver, Rheolwr Datblygu ar Fabwysiadu, Barnardo’s 
 
Gerry Cooney, Prif Weithredwr, Cymdeithas Plant Dewi Sant 
 
Joan Price, Dirprwy Gyfarwydddwr, Cymdeithas Plant Dewi Sant 
 
Tystiolaeth ysgrifenedig – Barnardo’s Cymru (Saesneg yn unig) 
  

6. Papurau i'w nodi  (Tudalennau 1 - 9) 



 

 

Bae Caerdydd 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

E-bost /Email: CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Plant a Phobl Ifanc  
Children and Young People Committee 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Mark Drakeford AM 
Minister for Health and Social Services 
Welsh Government 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff CF99 1NA  
 

 

  
 
 

 
 

 
 

Bae Caerdydd / Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd / Cardiff  CF99 1NA 

 
  
 
 
 
 

26 March 2013 

Dear Mark        
 

The measles outbreak in the Swansea area 

 

At last week’s meeting, Members of the Children and Young People Committee 

raised serious concerns about the measles outbreak in the Swansea area, especially 

in view of recent reports that the number of new cases is doubling weekly. Members 

were also concerned about the number of children who have been hospitalised in 

this outbreak, and would appreciate your response to the following:- 

 

§ What urgent action has the Welsh Government taken, in partnership with 

Public Health Wales and Abertawe Bro Morgannwg University Health Board, 

(ABMU) to combat the outbreak? 

 

§ What lessons have been learned from previous measles outbreaks and how is 

the government using this information to prevent measles spreading across 

South Wales? 

 
§ There are vulnerable groups in the population including children under one 

year of age, pregnant women who have not had the infection or vaccines, 

cancer patients and those with a weakened immune system for whom the 

MMR vaccine is not appropriate. What is being done to protect these 

vulnerable groups against measles during the outbreak so that it cannot 

spread to them? 

 
  

Eitem 6

Tudalen 1



  

 

 

 

 

According to Public Health Wales, “the current pattern of cases and spread of illness 

indicates that this outbreak is likely to continue into the summer months and the 

risks to unvaccinated individuals will increase as more people become infected.” 

The only protection is the MMR vaccination:- 

 

§ Public Health Wales have been urging parents to make sure their children 

receive the MMR vaccination as cases in the Swansea area have grown. Could 

you please confirm what arrangements have been put in place with GP 

surgeries across the Swansea area to ensure parents of unvaccinated children 

who want their children to receive the MMR vaccine can access them 

immediately?  

 

§ Efforts to increase uptake focus on GPs providing parents with information 

and reassurance on the importance of vaccination. The outbreak started in 

November 2012. What success have they had in encouraging take-up and in 

reminding parents of the importance of keeping up to date with 

vaccinations?  

 

Public Health experts say that people most at risk of catching measles are children 

of school age who have not had two doses of MMR. They estimate that there are 

more than 8,500 school age children at risk of contracting measles in the ABMU 

area at present due to their MMR status. 

 

§ Can you please confirm that everything is being done to check the 

immunisation status of pupils in the area to ensure children get vaccinated 

on time and that some older children, who missed out when uptake was 

lower, have the chance to catch up?  

 

The outbreak is a reminder that the only protection against measles is to receive 

two doses of the MMR vaccine:-  

 

§ Can you outline what specific steps the Welsh Government is taking to 

improve immunisation coverage to prevent future measles outbreaks? 

 

  

Tudalen 2



  

 

 

 

The broader issue of childhood vaccination 

 

The Programme for Government includes a commitment to “increase immunisation 

among children to eradicate the health problems caused by measles, mumps and 

rubella”. This will be measured by the number of children aged 2 years who have 

been immunised against MMR. The target is for 95 per cent of children to receive 

two doses of vaccine.   

 

The latest vaccination take-up figures show that uptake of the first dose of MMR 

vaccine is now 94% at two years of age. Uptake of the second MMR dose by the age 

of five increased to 90%. No Local Authority area achieved the target of 95% uptake 

(World Health Organisation (WHO) recommends coverage rate of 95% to ensure 

immunity and prevent outbreaks).  

 

§ The rate of immunisation is improving but not a single Welsh local authority 

is hitting the World Health Organisation’s recommendation of 95%. How 

confident are you that Local Health Boards will be able to deliver vaccination 

services to improve immunisation coverage and meet all requirements 

including the 95% target for both MMR doses?   

 

 
I would be grateful to receive your response as a matter of urgency, given the 
seriousness of the current situation.    
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Christine Chapman 
Chair 
 
 
 

Tudalen 3



Tudalen 4



Tudalen 5



Tudalen 6



Tudalen 7



Tudalen 8



Tudalen 9


	Agenda
	6 Papurau i'w nodi
	13.04.15 Cadeirydd oddi wrth Mark Drakeford - Achosion o'r Frech Goch (Saesneg yn unig)




Minutes of the meeting


Y Pwyllgor Plant a Phobl Ifanc 

 

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgora 1 - y Senedd 
 

 

  
Dyddiad:  Dydd Iau, 25 Ebrill 2013 

 

  
Amser:  09:27 - 11:58 

 

  
Gellir gwylio’r cyfarfod ar Senedd TV yn: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=cy_800000_25_04_2013&t=0&l=cy 

 

 

Cofnodion Cryno: 

 

   
Aelodau’r Cynulliad:  Angela Burns 

Suzy Davies 

Rebecca Evans 

Bethan Jenkins 

Lynne Neagle 

Aled Roberts 

Simon Thomas 

Ann Jones (Cadeirydd) 

David Rees 

Keith Davies 

 

  

   
Tystion:  Joan Price, Cymdeithas Plant Dewi Sant 

Ann Bell, Adoption UK 

Sarah Coldrick, BAAF Cymru 

Gerry Cooney, Cymdeithas Plant Dewi Sant 

Maureen Ingham, Cydlynydd SWAAC, Ymgynghorydd 

BAAF 

Melanie Jones, Barnardo’s Cymru 

Wendy Keidan, BAAF Cymru 

Carolyn Oliver, Barnardo’s 

Keith Towler, Comisiynydd Plant Cymru 

Dr Sam Clutton, Comisiynydd Plant Cymru 

 

  

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=cy_800000_25_04_2013&t=0&l=cy


   
Staff y Pwyllgor:  Claire Morris (Clerc) 

Sian Thomas (Ymchwilydd) 

Ffion Emyr Bourton (Dirprwy Glerc) 

 

  

 

TRAWSGRIFIAD  

 Cyflwyniad, ymddiheuriadau a dirprwyon  

 
 

 

 Bil Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Llesiant (Cymru) - Sesiwn dystiolaeth 

Cyfnod 1  

 

 

 Bil Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Llesiant (Cymru) - Sesiwn dystiolaeth 

Cyfnod 1 

  

 Bil Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Llesiant (Cymru) - Sesiwn dystiolaeth 

Cyfnod 1  

 

 

 Bil Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Llesiant (Cymru) - Sesiwn dystiolaeth 

Cyfnod 1 

  

 

 

http://www.senedd.cynulliadcymru.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305

